

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 3422-3423 OF 2014

YETHIRAJU SATYA VANI ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. & ORS. ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The office report on default in the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 13.05.2015 when his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"None appears for the petitioner when the matter was called out.

It appears that although the Order was passed on 9-3-2015 granting time to furnish fresh address of Respondent No.2 to the learned counsel for the petitioner, no steps have yet been taken in the matter. It is also stated that Respondent No.3 in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 3423 of 2014 has expired and it was directed to take required steps in the matter within four weeks.

As a last chance, time is granted to take steps in the matter within four weeks from today."

It is submitted that despite the time granted by this Court, Counsel for the Petitioner has neither furnished fresh address of Respondent No.2 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3422 of 2014 nor taken any steps with regard to deceased Respondent No.3 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3423 of 2014. time to file the same has expired on 10th June, 2015.

The office report on default in the matters above-mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further orders.

DATED this the 3rd day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate
47, Lawyers Chambers
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate
A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashoka Road,
New Delhi-110001
3. Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate
13, Babar Road, Bengali Market,
New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR