

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NOS. 3422-3423 OF**  
**2014**

YETHIRAJU SATYA VANI ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF A.P. ETC. ETC. ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.04.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions returnable after six weeks to explore the possibility of a settlement.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Liberty to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Andhra Pradesh is granted."

**SLP (Cr1.) No. 3422 of 2014**

There are 2 Respondents.

Respondent No. 1/State is represented through Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate and he has not filed Counter Affidavit, so far.

An unserved cover containing notice in respect of Respondent No.2 has been received back with postal remark "No such addressee".

**SLP (Cr1.) No. 3423 of 2014**

There are 3 Respondents

Respondent No. 1/State is represented through Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate. Counsel has not filed Counter Affidavit.

Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent No.2 and

Counter Affidavit filed by him has been included in SLP Paper Books.

An unserved envelope containing notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No.3 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3423 of 2014 with postal remarks "deceased".

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Court of Registrar from time to time and then listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 13.05.2015, when His Lordship granted time to the Counsel of the Petitioner to furnish fresh address of Respondent No.2 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3422 of 2014 and to take fresh steps with regard to deceased Respondent No.3 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3423 of 2014. Counsel for the Petitioner did not comply with orders of Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers within stipulated time and due to which the matters were listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers on 20.07.2015, when the his Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Three weeks' time is granted to the petitioner to cure the defects as pointed out in the office report dated 03<sup>rd</sup> July, 2015 failing which the special leave petitions qua respondent No. 2 in SLP(Crl.) No. 3422 of 2014 and respondent No. 3 in SLP (Crl.) No. 3423 of 2014 shall stand dismissed without further reference to the court. "**

Pursuant to the order quoted above SLP stood dismissed on behalf of Respondent No.2 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3422 of 2014 and Respondent No.3 in SLP(Crl.)No. 3423 of 2014.

Accordingly, the matters have been updated in computer data & amended cause title has been included in SLP Paper Books.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. R.V. Kameshwaran, Advocate  
47, Lawyers Chambers
2. Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Advocate  
A.P. Bhawan, 1, Ashoka Road,  
New Delhi-110001
3. Mr. Nikhil Jain, Advocate  
13, Babar Road, Bengali Market,  
New Delhi-110001

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

*ravin/cl*